
                                                                           ITEM # ___32__ 
  DATE: 02-14-12   

 
COUNCIL ACTION FORM 

 
SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER TO PROFESSIONAL LEGAL SERVICES PURCHASE 

ORDER WITH BROWN WINICK ON 161kV TIE LINE FRANCHISE 
 
BACKGROUND:   
 
The FY2011/12 Capital Improvements Plan includes a project to install a 161kV 
interconnection with MidAmerican Energy Company.  In order to improve electric service 
reliability for our customers, there is the need for an additional transmission line to connect 
to the regional electric transmission grid. Following years of system impact studies, a route 
study, and substation and transmission line design work, the City determined that the best 
route for an additional transmission line extends from Ames to Ankeny.  The project has 
been underway since 2004. 
 
On July 2, 2008, the Iowa Utilities Board (IUB) issued its final ruling, effectively denying the 
City’s petition for a franchise to construct its 161kV transmission line outside the City limits 
to northeast Ankeny.  In its final decision, the IUB acknowledged the need for the line and 
did not contest the route specifically, but rather took issue with evidence of compliance with 
Iowa Code requirements as the basis for the initial route planning.  On August 7, 2008, 
proposals were solicited for professional services to conduct a routing selection study 
conforming to Iowa Code and franchising requirements.  On September 9, 2008, the City 
Council approved a contract with Burns & McDonnell to conduct a routing study as we 
again began a process for obtaining a franchise. 
 
Members of the City staff interviewed representatives from two law firms that specialize in 
franchise representation.  On September 3, 2008, City Council approved an agreement for 
legal counsel with the BrownWinick law firm of Des Moines.  At that time staff anticipated 
the cost of this contract to be between $60,000 and $100,000.  A purchase order was 
issued in the amount of $50,000 to begin the work.  Hourly rates for BrownWinick staff 
involved in this contract have varied between $160 and $275 per hour.  The agreement with 
BrownWinick provides that the City may be charged separately for items such as computer 
time, courier costs, copy/printing, document retrieval and related services as they are 
incurred. 
 
In September of 2009, after the second routing study had been submitted to the IUB staff, 
legal counsel advised that the City should proceed with the process of preparing for public 
hearings and for an appearance before the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).  At that time, 
$61,000 had been spent and it was estimated that the total would be within the $100,000 
originally estimated for the contract.  On September 22, 2009, City Council approved 
Change Order # 1, increasing the amount of the purchase order to $100,000. 
 
 



 
As the franchise process continued, on March 23, 2010, City Council approved Change 
Order # 2,  increasing the amount of the purchase order to $150,000. Staff subsequently 
approved change order #3 in the amount of $10,000.  Council approved Change Order #4 
on July 26, 2011 in the amount of $85,000, and increased the purchase order amount to 
$245,000, based on the best estimate that Brown Winnick could provide for services at that 
time. 
 
There have been several unanticipated issues requiring additional legal services to address 
IUB, OCA and objector questions in pre-hearing briefs and testimony, leading up to the 
hearing.  The hearing was a two-day hearing held on December 8 and 9 of 2011; this 
hearing was originally expected to last one day, but was extended due to lengthy questions 
and testimony given by objectors.  Additional legal services beyond change order #4 have 
been required and staff has recently approved change order #5 in the amount of $47,000.  
 
With the hearing completed, there remains the additional tasks of post hearing briefs and 
reply briefs, which must be completed before the IUB issues its proposed decision in  
March of 2012 (the final decision expected  to follow in late March, approximately two 
weeks after the proposed decision is rendered).   Based on Brown Winnick’s best estimate 
to conclude the post hearing and reply briefs, an additional Change order, #6 is proposed in 
the amount of $40,000 to cover legal fees through the issuance of a decision. This will   
bring the total amount of the purchase order to $332,000.  
 
While this expense seems very high, it should be noted that BrownWinick has provided 
excellent legal services and preparation of documents submitted to the IUB on behalf  of 
the  City for over 3 years now. The tie line is crucial to providing reliable services to our 
electric customers in the future, and IUB approval is required to construct the line. The 
budget for the Electric Utility has the funds to cover this expense. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve a change order to the professional services agreement with BrownWinick of 
Des Moines, Iowa, in the amount of $40,000, and increasing the amount of the purchase 
order to $332,000. The City will continue to be billed on an hourly and services incurred 
basis in accordance with the agreement. 
 
2. Do not approve the proposed change order and ask staff for further information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
 
MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
It is in the best interest of both the City and of our electric customers to keep this 
interconnection project moving forward as quickly as possible. Customer reliability is in 
danger of being compromised by the limitations in import being placed on our current 69-kV 
southbound interconnection. The firm of Brown Winick has provided excellent service to the 
Electric Utility in the current franchise process. Seeking other legal counsel at this point 
could seriously impair the timely completion of this line. 
 
 Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt 
Alternative No. 1, approving a change order to the professional services agreement with 
Brown Winick of Des Moines, Iowa, in the amount of $40,000, and increasing the total 
authorized purchase order amount to $332,000. 
 
 
 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


